primarily by improvements in real estate services and properties gross margin, partially offset by a decrease in other gross margin.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, real estate services gross margin increased 800 basis points as compared with the same period in
2019. This was primarily attributable to a 540 basis-point decrease in personnel costs and transaction bonuses, and a 200 basis-point decrease in home-
touring and field costs, each as a percentage of revenue.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, properties gross margin increased 730 basis points as compared with the same period in 2019. This
was primarily attributable to a 370 basis-point decrease in personnel costs and transaction bonuses, and a 310 basis-point decrease in home purchase costs
and related capitalized improvements, each as a percentage of revenue.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, other gross margin decreased 2,280 basis points as compared with the same period in 2019. This was
primarily attributable to a 2,360 basis-point increase in personnel costs and transaction bonuses as a percentage of revenue.

Operating Expenses

 Three Months Ended March 31,  Change

 2020  2019  Dollars  Percentage
 (in thousands, except percentages)
Technology and development $ 20,274  $ 15,556  $ 4,718  30  %

Marketing 25,708  33,201  (7,493 )  (23 )

General and administrative 24,327  21,448  2,879  13

Total operating expenses $ 70,309  $ 70,205  $ 104  0

Percentage of revenue
Technology and development 10.6 %  14.1 %
Marketing 13.5  30.1
General and administrative 12.7  19.5

Total operating expenses 36.8 %  63.7 %

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, technology and development expenses increased by $4.7 million, or 30%, as compared with the same
period in 2019. The increase was primarily attributable to a $3.9 million increase in personnel costs and a $0.3 million increase in occupancy and office
expenses, each due to increased headcount.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, marketing expenses decreased by $7.5 million, or 23%, as compared with the same period in 2019. The
decrease was attributable to a $6.1 million decrease in mass media advertising including digital channels, and a $1.7 million decrease in performance